Key unobservable inputs Inter-relationship between unobservable inputs and
key fair value measurement

Office, Retail and Industrial
Properties
Valuation approach: Income
capitalisation

38,636 Office
-Capitalisation rates: 4.5% to 7.5%
-Market rentals per m2: ZWL396 to ZWL799
-Vacancy rates: 13% to 73%
Retail
-Capitalisation rates: 4.00% to 8.00%
-Market rentals per m2: ZWL100 to ZWL1000
-Vacancy rates: 0% to 6.74%
Industrial
-Capitalisation rates: 6.50% to 8.00%
-Market rentals per m2: ZWL60 to ZWL468
-Vacancy rates: 0% to 4.74%

The estimated fair value would increase/(decrease) if:
>	 net rental income increased/(decreased)
>	 capitalisation rates were lower/(higher).
>	 vacancies decreased/(increased)
•	 The estimated fair value would decrease if the

unobservable inputs changed the other way.

Residential
Valuation approach:
Direct comparison/Market
approach 35 Residential rent from ZWL22,000 to ZWL216,000

•	 The estimated fair value would increase/(decrease)
if prices for comparable properties increased/
(decreased).

Land
Valuation approach:
Direct comparison/Market
approach 10,028 Land value per m2: ZWL4,500

•	 The estimated fair value would increase/(decrease)
if prices for comparable properties increased/
(decreased).

			   2021	  2020
		  ZWLm	  ZWLm

			   Fair Value	 Fair Value
Sensitivity analysis - valuation inputs	 movement 	  movement

	 A 1% increase in capitalisation rates would decrease the fair value by: 	  9,315 	  6,068
	 A 1% decrease in capitalisation rates would increase the fair value by: 	  (7,188)	  (4,747)
	 A 10% increase in market rentals per m2 would increase the fair value by: 	  4,352 	  2,858
	 A 10% decrease in market rentals per m2 would decrease the fair value by:	  (4,634)	  (3,039)
	 A 10% increase in average land values for land holdings per m2

	 would increase the fair value by:	  737 	  555
	 A 10% decrease in average land values for land holdings per m2
	 would decrease the fair value by:	  (737)	  (555)

	 Landholdings constitute 20% of overall property value.

Performance Business Reviews Corporate Governance Enterprise Risk Management Financial Statements

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

OLD MUTUAL ZIMBABWE LIMITED
Annual Report 2021 79

19	 Group property and equipment

			   Land & 	 Motor 	 Computer 	 Fixtures	 Right of 	 Total
19.1	 Inflation Adjusted audited	 buildings	 vehicles	 equipment	 & fittings	 use asset	 2021
			   ZWLm	 ZWLm	 ZWLm	 ZWLm	 ZWLm	 ZWLm

	 Carrying amount at beginning
	 of year (1 January 2021)	  6,331 	  484 	  1,300 	  300 	  50 	  8,465
	 Additions	  137	  482	 356 	  359 	   202 	 1,536
	 Revaluation	  1,309 	  -   	  -   	  -   	  -   	  1,309
 	 IFRS 16 adjustments	  -   	  -   	  -   	  -   	  76 	  76
	 Disposals 	  -   	  -   	  (21)	  -   	  (61)	  (82)
	 Depreciation	 (87)	  (230)	  (585)	  (66)	  (34)	  (1,002)
	 Carrying amount at end of year	  7,690 	  736 	  1,050 	  593 	  233 	  10,302

	 Cost/Valuation	  7,690 	  1,393 	  3,161 	  1,138 	  315 	  13,697
	 Accumulated depreciation 	  -   	  (657)	  (2,111)	  (545)	  (82)	  (3,395)
	 Carrying amount at end
	 of year (31 December 2021)	  7,690 	  736 	  1,050 	  593 	  233 	  10,302

	 Carrying amount at beginning
	 of year (1 January 2020)	  5,537 	  459 	  1,438 	  126 	  43 	  7,603
	 Additions	  295 	  135 	  322 	  234 	  7 	  993
	 Revaluation surplus	  573 	  -   	  -   	  -   	  -   	  573
	 IFRS 16 restatement	  -   	  -   	  -   	  -   	  41 	  41
	 Disposals 	  -   	  (8)	  (6)	  (2)	  -   	  (16)
	 Depreciation	  (74)	  (102)	  (454)	  (58)	  (41)	  (729)
	 Carrying amount at end of year	  6,331 	  484 	  1,300 	  300 	  50 	  8,465

	 Cost/Valuation	  6,331 	  911 	  3,423 	  379 	  123 	  11,167
	 Accumulated depreciation 	  -   	  (427)	  (2,123)	  (79)	  (73)	  (2,702)
	 Carrying amount at end of year
	 (31 December 2020)	  6,331 	  484 	  1,300 	  300 	  50 	  8,465

19.2	 Historical cost unaudited

	 Carrying amount at beginning
	 of year (1 January 2021)	  3,925 	  82 	  159 	  47 	  23 	 4,236
	 Additions	  83	  453 	  326 	 133	  107 	 1,102
	 Revaluation 	  3,746 	  -   	  -   	  -   	  -   	  3,746
	 IFRS 16 adjustments	  -   	  -   	  -   	  -   	  51 	  51
	 Disposals 	  -   	  (57)	  (21)	  (61)	  (48)	  (187)
	 Depreciation	 (64)  	  (54)	  (85)	  (12)	  (37)	  (252)
	 Carrying amount at end of year	  7,690 	  424 	  379 	  107 	  96 	  8,696

	 Cost/Valuation	  7,690 	  492 	  494 	  152 	  132 	  8,960
	 Accumulated depreciation 	  -   	  (68)	  (115)	  (45)	  (36)	 (264)
	 Carrying amount at end
	 of year (31 December 2021)	  7,690 	  424 	  379 	  107 	  96 	  8,696

	 Carrying amount at beginning
	 of year (1 January 2020)	  768 	  17 	  55 	  4	  4 	  848
	 Additions	  135 	  77 	  130 	  51 	  2 	  395
	 Revaluation surplus	  3,048 	  -   	  -   	  -   	  -   	  3,048
	 IFRS 16 Adjustments	  -   	  -   	  -   	  -   	  28 	  28
	 Disposals 	  -   	  (2)	  (2)	  (1)	  -   	  (5)
	 Depreciation	  (26)	  (10)	  (24)	  (7)	  (11)	  (78)
	 Carrying amount at end of year	  3,925 	  82 	  159 	  47 	  23 	 4,236

	 Cost/Valuation	  3,925 	  95 	  211 	  55 	  35 	 4,321
	 Accumulated depreciation 	  -   	  (13)	  (52)	  (8)	  (12)	  (85)
	 Carrying amount at end of year
	 (31 December 2020)	  3,925 	  82 	  159 	  47	  23 	  4,236

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

OLD MUTUAL ZIMBABWE LIMITED
Annual Report 202180

	 The carrying amount of owner-occupied property is the fair value of property as determined annually by internal
professional valuers, having an appropriate recognised professional qualification and recent experience in the location
and category of the property being valued. Fair values are determined by having regard to recent market transactions
for similar properties in the same location as the Group’s owner-occupied property every three months (see note 18).